1 2020 RES-365 2 AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT DONATION FOR YOUTH OUTREACH & EDUCATION 3 4 The Foundation for Dane County Parks Inc. has received a donation of \$4,550 from American 5 Family Insurance for Youth Outreach and Education Programs being conducted by Dane 6 7 County Parks out of the Lussier Family Heritage Center at the William G. Lunney Lake Farm 8 County Park. 9 10 The funding was provided for the Junior Naturalist Program housed at the Lussier Family Heritage Center. The goal of this program is to provide youth age 11-14 advanced immersion in 11 an outdoor environment for traditionally underserved and marginalized youth within Dane 12 County. Youth will participate in hands-on learning opportunities through science based 13 activities and experiences in the outdoors. 14 15 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane 16 17 County Executive hereby accept the \$4,550 from The Foundation for Dane County Parks Inc. donated by American Family Insurance to support the Parks Youth Outreach and Education 18 Programs. 19 20 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane County Executive gives thanks to The Foundation for Dane County Parks Inc. and American 22 23 Family Insurance for their generous donation. 24 25 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that new revenue account LWRPKHC Donation Revenue be 26 established for \$4,550. New Expense account LWRPKHC "LTE Outreach" be established for \$3,550 and expense account LWRPKHC 10108 "Social Security" be increased for \$272. New 27 expense account LWRPKHC "Outreach Programs" be established for \$728 and a new revenue 28 29 account LWRPKHC "Outreach Programs" that will carry forward funds to the expense account the following year until expended. The LTE Outreach account will also carry forward until 30 31 expended.

32